RESOLUTION NO. 2016-139

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, PURSUANT TO THE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED STATE OF LOCAL EMERGENCY; DECLARING A MANDATORY EVACUATION IN CERTAIN AREAS; DESIGNATING SHELTERS THAT MAY BE OPENED; DECLARING IT UNLAWFUL TO CHARGE MORE THAN THE NORMAL AVERAGE RETAIL PRICE FOR ANY MERCHANDISE, GOOD, OR SERVICES SOLD DURING THE EMERGENCY; AND WAIVING CERTAIN PROCEDURES AND FORMALITIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 252.38(3)(A)(5), FLORIDA STATUTES.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, has recognized the

danger to residents in certain zones of Nassau County, Florida from Hurricane Matthew; and

WHEREAS, Hurricane Matthew has the potential for causing extensive damage to public utilities, public buildings, public communication systems, public streets and roads, public drainage systems, commercial and residential buildings and areas; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 252.38(3)(a)(5), Florida Statutes, provides authority for a political subdivision such as Nassau County to declare a "state of emergency" and to waive certain procedures and formalities otherwise required of political subdivision by law, which was accomplished on October 4, 2016, pursuant to Resolution No. 2016-138.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

- Pursuant to Nassau County Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan, and Chapter 252, Florida Statutes, and based on the following findings the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners hereby issues the following evacuation order.
 - (a) Effective as of 6:00 AM EST, on Thursday, October 6, 2016 a mandatory evacuation order is issued.
 - (b) The evacuation order is being issued for all residents of Nassau County, located in Evacuation Zone A, Evacuation Zone C, and Evacuation Zone F, for all mobile homes,

campgrounds and any low-lying areas of the county, as set forth in the attached Exhibit "A".

- (c) Evacuation of the citizens in the above referenced zones will go into effect at 6:00 a.m. on Thursday, October 6, 2016 and evacuation shall be completed on or before 12:00 p.m. on Friday, October 7, 2016.
- (d) All governmental office buildings shall be closed for business on Thursday, October 6, 2016 and Friday, October 7, 2016 and shall reopen on Monday, October 10, 2016 at 8:00 a.m.
- 2. This Evacuation Order shall remain in effect until lifted by the Board of County Commissioners on a date and time to be determined by the Board of County Commissioners.
- 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

ISSUED this 5th day of October, 2016.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

WALTER J. BOATRIGHT

Its: Chairman

ATTEST AS TO CHAIRMAN'S SIGNATURE:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

MICHAEL S. MULLIN

ËXHIBIT "A"

